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Case 3:10-cv-04986-MMC Document 1 Filed 11/03/10 Page 2 of 62

RISDICTION

1. The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked by 42 U.8.C. section 1985(c) Conspiracy to
Deprive Civil Rights.
2. The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked by the Violation of the Fair Debt Collection

Practice Act. 15 U.8.C. § 1692

3. The damages are in excess of §73,000,00,

INSTRADISTRIET ASSIGNMENT

The incident took place in the City of San Leandro, State of California.

Sharan Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -2-
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DEFENDANTS ;

1. The defendant’s ROBEr and Mary Tonna are Owners of Real property jocated at 111
Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577.

5. Roger and Mary "Tonna Own several properties in the San Francisco Bay Arca.

3. The agents, servants, employees were acting in the sCOpe of their performance of duties, and

at all times mentioned were the Residential Roger and Mary Tonna.
4. The Managing Agent and/or Resident Manager exercised independent authority 2nd
judgment over the apartment complex at 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

Plaintiff does not know the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1 through 50

Ln

inclusive and needs to obtain said information through discovery.

Sharon Bridgewater v8. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney william Gilg

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -3-
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e e

! LEGAL DEFENDANTS
2
3
4
; - Willism Gilg is en Attormney.
6 . William Gilg represented their client Roger and Mary Tonna.
7 . Roger and Mary Tonna hired William Gilg to represent their client in the *debt 1
8 collection” process and/or in gaining possession of their apartment(s).
9
. William Gilg is a member of the California bar association, an Officer of the court and
10
" was employed by Roger and Mary Tonna.
12 . The Defendant William Gilg is an Officer of the Court and has an unquestionable duty
13 to the Court of professional conduct.
u . The Defendant William Gilg waived their attorney-client privilege and attorney-client ,
15
work products under California Law.
16
T . A partnership and each of its partners are responsible for the wrongful conduct of a
18 partner acting within the scope of his or her employment; and, each attorney is
19 to be held personally responsible.
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RLAINTIFF

1. Atall times mentioned herein Plaintiff was a tenant in lawful, peaceful possession of a
rental unit at 111 Preda Street #7 San Leandro, CA 94577, from June. 2009 thru
Oct. 22, 2010,

2. At all times mentioned the Plaintiff had a HUD section 8 rental lease agreement contact
with the Defendants.

3. Currently the Plaintiff is a resident at a local Homeless Shelter, in San Francisco Bay Arca,
due to the malicious, fraudulent, conduct of the Defendants. The Plaintiff is using an

address in Detroit, Michigan for court purposes.

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonea & Attorney Willlam Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -5-
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SEOUENTIAL EVENTS

Roger and Mary Fonna own multiple prapertics throughout the San Francisco Bay
Area, and receive rental income from their properties. Most of their properties are occupied by
students and working adults.
The Apartments at 111 Preda Strect, San Leandro, CA 94577 is a 24-unit apartment
complex, owned and operated by Roger and Mary Tonna.

Most of the tenants residing at the apartment at 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA are
African American “socially economically” disadvantaged tenants receiving some sort of
government funds such as Social Security Income, Supplemental Security income for living
expenses. Most of the tenants receive rental assistance from United States Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) known as Section 8 program. (The Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher

Program is a program funded by HUD to assist tenants with rental assistance by paying a

portion of their rent directly to their landlord)

On or about August 30, 2009, Mary and Roger Tonna negligently and carelessly hired
a convicted felon as Residence Manager for the apartment complex at 111 Preda Street, San
Leandro, CA.

On or about Dec. 22, 2009, the Plaintiff father died and the Plaintiff went to Michigan to
attend her father funeral (see exh. }) While the Plaintiff was in Michigan, the Property Manager
(convicted felon) illegally entered the Plaintiff apartment without the Plaintiff knowledge or
consent, and stole several items (computer, monitor, personal, legal, and business papers,

programs, eye glasses, jewelry leather rolling brief case, and expensive art supplies)

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gilg

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  -6-
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Case 3:10-cv-04966-MMC Document 1 Filed 11/03/10 Page 7 of 69

(8ee exh.%And; several other tenants' eye witnessed the incident of the convicted felon taking
the Plaintiff property).

After the ineident the Plaintiff continuously told the Defendant Roger and Mary Tonns
about how unhappy she was living at the apartment complex. The Plaintiff continuously told
Roger and Mary Tonna that she was scared to live in the unit; and suffered from fear, fright,
horror living in the complex; and at any time they could break in and harm the Plaintiff.(a lady
was found dead in her apartment at 111 Preda Street- apartments and her body discovered ten
days later)

Pending this time, from Jan. thru May, 2010 the Plaintiff gave the Defendants SEVERAL
verbal end written 30 day notices on her intentions to terminate her tenancy.(see exh. 3 )

The Plaintiff on numerous occassions asked the Defendants to sign a mutual termination of
tenancy agreement( The section 8 HUD rental assistance program provides that duriﬁg the initial
1* year of the contract a tenant may not “end” a lease agreement; but only on mutual termination
of tenancy agreement between the tenant and landlord. After the initial term ends the section 8
contract continues and renew on the I of the month on a month-to-month basis until the tenant
moves from the premise).

Roger and Mary Tonna, refused to sign a mutual termination of tenancy, and asserted to

the Plaintiff that she had to remain in the unit, until her lease ended after one year.

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonns & Attorney WHllam Glig
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -7-
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Case 3:10-cv-04966-MMC Document 1 Eiled 11/03/10 Page 8 of 69

Pending this time, from Jan, 2010 thru May, 2010 Roger and Mary Tonna made numerous|
promises to compensate the Plaintiff for the items stolen by the convicted felon (employee of
Roger and Mary Tonna); only to break the verbal agreements, and not compensate the Plaintiff
for what their employee had taken.

On or about June 16, 2010 the Plaintiff's flled a small claims court action, against the
Tonna entitled “BRIDGEWATER VS, TONNA"(see exh.4 ) for $7,499.00. (seven thousand,
four hundred and ninety-nine dollars)

Roger and Mary Tonna then, summoned their attomey, Attorney William Gilg, and the
three cooperated and agreed, to use directly and/or directly, threat, coercion and/or force, sent the

Plaintiff a letter which included expressed language such as “If the Plaintiff fail to cooperate

undo Teds

1) accept $1,000.00

2) release all small claims court case action Bridgewater vs. Tonna

3) and voluntary move out by July 26, 2010

The “Defendants” would “take all legal steps to evict you from the apartment at 111 Preda

Street., #7, in San Leandro, CA”.

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Atlorney Willlam Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -8-
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QﬂL‘L‘L——WMM the Defendants retaliated, with disciiminatosy intent,
motive and/or the “state of mind” cooperated and agreed to discriminate against the Plaintiff
because she was an African American socially economically disadvantaged female tenant unable
10 enforce her legal rights; to deny/deprive equal privileges and immunities as secured by the US
Constitution as a citizen of America and deprive the Plaintff of property without due process of
law, gain possession of the property without due process of 1aw and/or the right to possession.

The defendants cooperated and agreed, abused the legal process, filed 8 unlawful
detaincr complaint for M
CONTRACT for «ZERO AMOUNT PAST DUE RENT * without giving the Plaintiff
«ANY” PRE-REQUISTE NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY, AS REQUIRED
BY FEDERAL AND STATE (PLEASE see exh._s_page 2 . Box7a,#(6),and Box 8a (1)
[ a defendant can not serve herself her own notice o terminate a lenancy pursuant 10 Box 8(1)
On the day of Trial, the Defendants with malice, intentionally, knowingly, willfully,
conspired, with the intent to defraud the Judge, concealed material facts from the Judge that the
Plaintiff was in legal possession of the premise. The Defendants presented to the Judge an
Official Legal Document for Judgment-Unlawful Detainer, made material misrepresentations,
¥ Sa oo T ihat the Plaintift Wersitd g, gt to & fing dyif)  appeared at trial

owed hold over damages and cost of $722.50, (see exh.& and compare with exh.7PageJ4 X
{ e Aanhiff Aid aad .ﬂ,umu" tr ik, mav Aied she writs A g &
% trid)

\Ho3

Sharon Bridgewater va. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney William Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  -9-
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The intentional misrepresentation ta the Judgs caused the Judicial Tribunal to Jegally

issue a Judgment for possession of the premise, and Judgment against the Plaintiff for $722.50
(that lacked due process of law - the court did not have jurisdiction to entertain) for possession
of the premise.

After Attorney William Gilg obtained the void fraudulent Judgment, later; the Defendanty
had the Sherriff escort_the Plaintiff from the premise. The Plaintiff civil rights were violated,

and the Plaintiff was force to move without probable cause, in complete retaliation.{(ce oxd# < )

SUMMARY GMENT

A summary judgment may be granted if “the pleadings and the materials on file [or
declarations] show that there is no genuine issue and/or no triable issue of material facts. The

movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” Fed. Rule. Civil P. 56(c).

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -10-
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Case 3:10-cv-04966-MMC Doacument 1 Filed 11/03/10 PRage 11 of 69

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The causes of agtion set forth in this complaint against Attorney William Gilg in this
complaint applies to CCP section 1714.10(c) CCP Section 1714.10 (c) provides, “this CCP
section 1714.10(a) shall not apply to a cause of action against an attorney for a civil conspiracy
with his or her client, where (1) the attorney has an independent legal duty to the Plaintiff, or (2)

e attorney’s acts go beyond the perfo ce of a professional duty to serve the client and
involve an conspiracy to viol legal duty in furtherance of the attorney’s financial gain.
THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT, obtained by the Defendants against the

Plaintiff for possession of the premise located at 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA is
WITHOUT ANY BASIS, AND DOES NOT STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION; ALSOIT IS
COMPLETELY RETAILITORY, MALICIOUS AND WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE.
The Judgment for possession of the premise obtained by the Defendants, 1) lacked due
process of law; 2) the court did not have jurisdiction to entertain, and IS FRAUDULANT,
was obtained by the Defendants attorney committing fraud on the court.

Plaintiff also filed an adrninistrative complaint with HUD as required(see exh. ‘i )

The United States Department of Urban Housing and Development said it only has power
to recognize claims under the Fair Housing laws.

The Defendants evicted the Plaintiff without probable cause, tortuously interfered
with the Plaintiff’s Government rental assistance HUD contract and the Plaintiff is no

llonger eligible to receive HUD section § renfal assistance. Mg Lapnff, s%‘!h’: 2]

P

of MIVORTE [ore STy o v THE ﬂ?ﬂa—scmr Cokt o0f~ Mpmeos
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FIRST €LAIM OF RELIEF

CIVIL CONSPIRACY
AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA AND Does

1 through 50 inclusive AND WILLIAM GILG and Does 1 thru 50 inclusive

1, All preceding paragraphs arc hereby incaorporated by reference as if fully set forth.
2. Plaintiff Sharon Bridgewater at all times mentioned was a tenant, had a legally binding
HUD section 8 lease agreement and/or contract with Roger Tonna for the premises of 111
S pfrocrd
Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 from June 2009 to June 2010. (exh.___partial
agreement) Pursuant to the HUD rental agreement, after the initial one-year expiration of
the lease agreement the contract term renews on the 1% of the month on a month-to-month
basis. Pursuant to Federal law, the HUD lease terminates only when the tenants moves to
another unit.
3. The Plaintiff at all times mentioned African American “social economically
disadvantaged” female tenant living at 111 Preda Street #7, San Leandro, CA.
4.  The Plaintiff at all times mentioned was a member or a “race and/or class” based
discriminatory animus.
5.  Atall times mentioned in this complaint, Plaintiff was a tenant in lawful, peaceful
possession of the premises.

6. The Plaintiff performed her obligation under the written lease agreement and/or contract,

7. Roger Tonna and Does 1 thru 50 inclusive had a duty to perform the contract.

Sharan Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonne & Atterney William Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -12-
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20. At all times mentioned William Qilg, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, with malice,
involved himself in a conspiracy and violated a legal duty in furtherance of a conspiracy for
financial gain.

21. On or about August 30, 2009, Roger and Mary Tonna earslsssly and negligently hired a
convicted felon to manage the apartments at 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577.

22, The convicted felon and/or Resident Manager and employee of Roger and Mary Tonna
illegally entered the Plaintiff apartment without the right and without the Plaintiff
permission and stole several items for the Plaintiff resident.

23, The Plaintiff filed a smalls claims court case entitled Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger Tonna
Case number HS01520747, in Alameda Superior Court.

24. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna willfully, knowingly, intentionally with
malice, cooperated and agreed to discriminate against the Plaintiff because she was a
“socially economically disadvantaged” African American female tenant.

25. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna willfully, knowingly, intentionally with
malice, cooperated and agreed to discriminate against the Plaintiff “a member of a class
and/or race based discriminatory animus” with limited resources and unable to enforce her
legal rights.

25. The Defendants cooperated and agreed to deprive the Plaintiff property without due
process of law in complete retaliation.

27. The Defendant cooperated and agreed to use directly and/or indirectly threat, force and/or

Coercion in retaliation.

Sharen Bridgewater v5, Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Glig
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  -14-
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28. Atomey William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonpg with malice, willfully, knawingly, with

malice, intentionally, cooperated, agreed to violate the Fair Debt Collection Practice Act

‘.-- PR

(FDCPA) in retalintion,

29, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and N‘[ary Tonna willfully, knowingly, intentionally, with
malice, agreed, cooperated and approved, to cause the plaintiff to suffer harm, injury
without probable cause-in complete retaliation.

30, At all times mentioned Roger Tonna, Mary Tonna and Attomsy William Gilg, with malice,
willingly, knowingly, intentionally, cooperated and agreed to hurt, oppress, and injure the
Plaintiff and “force” the Plaintiff to move from her apartment without probable cause in
complete retaliation,

31, The Defendant cooperated and agreed ta deprive the Plaintiff of her legal right in the
termination of tenancy and did overt act in furtherance of a conspiracy and committed civil
conspiracy.

32. The defendant’s actions constitute conspiracy are the proximately caused of the plaintiff
damages.

33, Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages,

34. Plaintiff have been injured, damaged and harmed by the defendant's actions.

35. Plaintiff has compensatory damages in the amount of $100.00 (One hundred dollars).

36. The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless disregard

and are [iable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said
defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (¢c)

37.  Plaintiff requests an award of punitive damages according to proof at trial.

Sharan Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willam Gilg
COMFLAINT FOR DAMAGES -15-
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SECOND CLAIM EQR RELIEP
CONSPIRACY TO WRONGFULLY EVIET AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA

AND Does 1 through 50 inclusive AND ATTORNEY WILLIAM GILG and
Does 1 thru 50 inclusive

38. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incarporated by reference as jf fylly set
forth herein.

39. The defendants cooperated and agreed and overt act in furtherance to gain possession of
the premise without the right to possession and/or without due process of law.
40, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna and does 1 thru 50 inclusive with

malice, willfully, knowingly, intentionally agreed, and cooperated, to violate Federal

and/ar Slate law,

41, Roger Tanna, willfully, knowingly intentionally feiled to perform his obligation under
the HUD contract, cooperated and agreed with Mary Tonna, and William Gilg to
tortiously interfere with the Plaintiff's HUD section 8 Government contract,

42. Roger Tonna, willfully, knowingly intentionally cooperated and agreed with Mary
Tonna, and William Gilg to breach the Plaintiff’s HUD Government lease agreement.

43. Roger Tonna, willfully, knowingly intentionally cooperated and agreed with Mary
Tonna, and William Gilg to tortiously interfere with the Plaintiff’s HUD section 8
Government lease agreement,

44. Roger Tonna, willfully, knowingly intentionally cooperated and agreed with Mary

Tonna, and William Gilg to tortiously interfere with the Plaintiff’s right to quiet

enjoyment and leasshold interest,

Sharop Bridgewater va. Roger and Mary Tonne & Attorney Willlam Glig
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  -16-
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43, Attomey William Gilg had a fiduciary relationship with the Court not to misrepresent the
facts to the Court.

46. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly,
intentionally, maliciously, cooperated and agreed to abuse the legal process.

47. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly,
intentionally, maliciously, cooperated and agreed to file an unlawful detainer complaint
ggainst the Plaintiff, without giving to the Plaintiff a “pre-requisite” notice of termination
of tenancy as required by Fed. And State law.

48. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly,
intentionally, maliciously, cooperated and agreed to gain possession of the premise
without the right to possession and/or without due pracess of law,

49, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly,
intentionally, with malice, agreed and cooperated to conceal material facts from the
Plaintiff and/or the Judicial Tribunal.

50. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Fonna with malice, willfiully, knowingly,
intentionally, with malice, agreed and cooperated to commit fraud and/or defraud the
Plaintiff and/or the Judicial Tribunal.

51. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly,
intentionally agreed and cooperated to deny and/or deprive the Plaintiff property without
due process of law in complete retaliation.

52, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly,

intentionally, agreed and cooperated to prevent the Plaintiff from exercising and enjoying

Sharon Bridgewnter v& Roger and Mary Tanng & Atterney Yillem Giig
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  -17-
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equal privileges and immunitics as securcd by the United States Constitution as & gitizen
of America.

53. Attorney William Gilg, with malice, willfully, knowingly, intentionally, agreed and
cooperated with Roger and Mary Tonna, to obtain a fraudulent void Judgment for
possession of 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577, the court did not have
jurisdiction to entertain and/or lacked due process of law.

54, Attomey William Gilg, with malice, willfully, knowingly, intentionally, agreed and
cooperated with Roger and Mary Tonna, to violate the Plaintiff civil rights, force the
Plaintiff to move from the premise without probable cause in complete retaliation and
conspired to wrongfully evict the Plaintiff and committed conspiracy to

wrongfully evict.

55. 'The defendant’s actions constitute conspiracy to wrongfully evict and are the
proximately caused of the plaintiff damages.

56. Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages.
57.Plaintiff have been injured, damaged and harmed by the defendant’s actions.

58. Plaintiff has compensatory damages in the amount of $100.00 (One hundred dollars)

59. The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless
disregard and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of
said defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (c)

60. Plaintiff requests an award of punitive damages according to proof at trial.

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Touna & Attorney Willlam Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -18-
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THIRD CLATM EQR RELIEF
CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD THE COURT
AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA AND Does I through 50 inclusive AND
ATTORNEY WILLIAM GILG and Does 1 thru 50 inclusive
61. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

62. The defendants with malice, willingly, knowingly, intended, cooperated, agreed and did
overt acts in furtherance to defraud the Judicial Tribunal and/or court.

63. On or about Sept. 21, 2010, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna malice,
willingly, intentionally, knowingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial Tribunal and/or
the court, cooperated and agreed to conceal a material fact from the Judicial Tribunal the
Plaintiff was in lawful possession of the premise of 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA
94377,

64. On or about Sept. 21, 2010, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna malice,
willingly, intentionally, knowingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial Tribunal and/or
the court, cooperated and agreed to conceal a material fact from the Judicial Tribunal that
they filed an unlawful detainer complaint without giving the Plaintiff a “pre-requisite”
notice of termination of tenancy as required by Fed. And State law.

65. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna malice, willingly, intentionally, knowingly,
with the intent to defraud and deceive the Judicial Tribunal, cooperated and agreed to make
intentional misrepresentations to the Judicial Tribunal to gain possession of the apartment

without the right to possession and/or without due process of law.

Sharan Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonpa & Attorney William Glig
COMPLAINT FCR DAMAGES -19-
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66. Attomey William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tanna malice, willingly, intentionally, knowingly,
with the intent to defraud and deceive the Judicial Tribunal, cooperated and agreed to
present to the Judicial Tribunal an official legal document Judgment ~ Unlawful Detainer
that included expressed language that said, Sharon Bridgewater appeared in court; whaeved
hv o W‘J fo i ”'a'l,f!ti owed hold over damages in the amount of $502.50 and cost in the
amount of $220.00 to Roger and Mary Tonna, for an amount totally $722.50, to obtain a
void fraudulent judgment for possession of the premise of 111 Preda Street, San Leandro,
CA 94577 and committed conspiracy to defraud the court.

67. The defendant’s actions constitute conspiracy to defraud the court and proximately caused
the Plaintiff damage and harm.

68. The Plaintiff has been damaged by the defendant’s actions and has a damage claim.,
69. Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages.

70. Plaintiff has compensatory damages in the amount of $100.00 (one hundred dollars

71. The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/ar appression and/ar reckless disregard

and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said

defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (c)

72. Plaintiff requests an award of punitive damages fram according 19 proof at trial.

Sharan Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Atterney Willlam Giig
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EOQURTH CLAIM EOR RELIEE
FRAUD ON THE COURT
AGAINST ATTORNEY WILLIAM GILG AND DOES 1 THRU 50

INCLUSIVE

73.  All preceding paragraphs are hereby incorporated by refersnce as if fully set forth herein,
Attomney William Gilg agent for Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully,
Intentionally knowingly did overt acts to defraud the court.

74. On Sept. 21, 2010 at approx 9:00 a.m. at the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Alameda, Rene C, Davidson Alameda Court house at 1225 Fallon Street,
Oakland, CA 94612, in Dept. 22, Attomney William Gilg agent for Roger and Mary Tonna
with malice, intentionally, knowingly, willingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial
Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee, concealed a material fact that Sharon Bridgewater
was in lawful possession of the premises of 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577,

75. On Sept. 21, 2010 at approx 9:00 a.m, at the Superior Court of the State of California, .
County of Alameda, Rene C. Davidson Alameda Court house at 1225 Fallon Street,
Oskland, CA 94612, in Dept. 22, Attorney William Gilg agent for Roger and Mary Tonna
with malice, intentionally, knowingly, willingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial
Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee conceal a material fact from Judicial Tribunal
Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee that he filed an unlawful detainer complaint without providing

Sharon Bridgewater a “pre-requisite” notice of termination of tenancy as required by Fed.

And State law.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willam Gilg
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76. Attarney William Gilg agent for Mary and Roger Tanna was under 8 duty to disclose to the

Judicial Tribunal the material facts,

77. The Judicial Tribunal was unaware and would have acted differently had the material facts

78.

79.

were not concealed and/or suppressed from the Plaintiff.

On Sept. 21, 2010 at approx 9:00 a.m. at the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Alameda, Rene C. Davidson Alameda Court house at 1225 Fallon Street,
QOakland, CA 94612, in Dept. 22, Attorney William Gilg agent for Roger and Mary Tonna
with malice, willingly, intentionally, knowingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial
Tribunal, abused the legal process, made a material representation and presented to Judicial
Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee an Official legal document entitled, Roger Tonna,
Mary Tonna Plaintiff vs. Sharon Bridgewater Defendant case number HG10-527647,

Judgment-Unlawful Detainer wit boxes thecked , phley Cov®T THAL . THE

‘ deredl e eurdenet, adl Appearmciar b
Tury was wawved . The covar o srdes _
Pt:alnh'f—'f- Loger Tonna , mary Terna gnd Defernded Shanm By dguuuldf.

On Sept. 21, 2010 at approx 9:00 a.m. at the Superior Court of the State of Califomnia,
County of Alameda, Rene C. Davidson Alameda Court house at 1225 Fallon Streetl,
Oakland, CA 94612, in Dept. 22, Attorney William Gilg agent for Roger and Mary Tonna
with malice, willingly, intentionally, knowingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial
Tribunal, made a material representation and told the Judicial Tribunal that Sharon
Bridgewater owed Roger and Mary Tonna hold over damages in the amount of $502.50 and

cost in the amount of $220.00 and an amount of $722.50.

80. Attorney Willlam Gilg agent for Mary and Roger Tonna knew were aware that the material

representation to the Judicial Tribunal Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee was totally false.

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gilg
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81, Attarney William Gilg, agent for Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, intentionally,
willfully, knowingly, with the intent to defraud the Judicial Tribunal, intended for the
Judicial Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee, to rely on the material representation.

82. The Judicial Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee was ignorant of Attorney William Gilg
agent for Mary and Roger material representation.

83. The Judicial Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee trusted Attorney William Gilg agent for
Roger and Mary Tonna, as an Officer(s) of the Court, and relied on Attorney William Gilg
agent for HVLP and/or KTJ material representation.

84, The Judicial Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee, had a fiduciary relationship with
Attorney William Gilg agent for Roger and Mary Tonna, Officer(s) of the court, and
had a right to rely Attorney William Gilg material representation to the court and/or
Judicial Tribunal,

85. On Sept. 21, 2010 at approx 9:00 a.m. at the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Alameda, Rene C. Davidson Alameda Court house at 1225 Fallon Street,
Oakland, CA 94612, in Dept. 22, in case number HG10-527647 the Judicial Tribunal,
Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee legally signed the Official legal document of Roger Tonna,
Mary Tonna Plaintiff vs. Sharon Bridgewater Defendant case number HG10-527647,
Judgment-Unlawful Detainer for forfeiture of lease, cancellation of the rental agreement of
premise of 111 Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 and an money Judgment against the

Plaintiff in the amount of $722.50 and the act was legally done.

Sharan Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney William Gilg
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86. The Official legal document of Judgment-Unlawful Detainer legally issued by of the Judicial

Tribunal, Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee, caused Attorney William Gilg to obtain a writ for
possession of the premise and subsequently caused the local sheriff to escort the Plaintiff
from the premise and caused the Plaintiff to be “forced” from her residence, and further
caused Sharon Bridgewater to lose her primary resident, and name to be illegally entered in
an unlawful detainer data base for non-payment of rent and caused other damages.
87. The defendant’s actions of constitute fraud on the court.
88. Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages.
89. Plaintiff has compensatory damages in the amount of $100.00(one hundred dollars)
90, The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless disregard
and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said
defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (c)

91. Plaintiff requests award punitive demages according to proof at trial.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonng & Attorney Willlam Gilg
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EIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
ABUSE OF PROCESS

AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA AND Does 1 through 50 inclusive AND
ATTORNEY WILLIAM GILG and Does 1 thru 50 inclusive

92. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

93. The defendants with malice, willingly, knowingly, intended, cooperated, agreed and did
overt acts to use the Judicial System and/or the court in a purpose it was not intended for.

94, On or about Sept. 21, 2010, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna, with malice,
willingly, intentionally, knowingly, used the Judicial System and/or court proceeding(trial)
to obtain a fraudulent void fraudulent Judgment for possession of the premise and abused
the legal process and committed abuse of process.

95. The actions of the defendant’s actions constitute abuse of process and proximately caused
Bridgewater injuries and damages.

96. Bridgewater has been damaged and has damages,

97. Bridgewater is entitled to compensatory, special, statutory damages.

98. The defendants in acting with malice, oppression and reckless disregard are liable to

Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said defendants pursuant to CCP §

3204 (c)
99. Bridgewater request an punative damage award according to proof at trial,

100. The defendant’s actions constitute abuse of process and proximately caused the
Plaintiff damage and harm.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Atiorney Willlam Gllg
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101, Rlaintiff has been damaged by the defendant’s agtions and has 8 damage claim,

102. Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages.

103. Plaintiff has compensatory damages in the amount of $100.00 (one hundred dollars

104. The defendants acted with fraud end/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless
disregard and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of

said defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (c)

106, Plaintiff requests an award of punitive damages from according to proof at trial.
¥

RIXTH CLAIM EOR RELIEE

MALICIOUS PROSECUTION
AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA AND Does 1 through 50 inclusive AND
ATTORNEY WILLIAM GILG and Does 1 thru 50 inclusive

107. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
108. The defendants with malice, willfully, knowingly, intentionally, did overt acts to cause the
Plaintiff harm and injury and force the Plaintiff to move without probable cause.

109. On or about Sept. 21, 2010, Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna, with malice,
abused the legal process and obtained a void judgment for possession of the premise of 111
Preda Street, San Leandro, CA 94577,

110. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, intentionally,
knowingly, set the conditions, directly, facilitated, confirmed, ratified and inflicted

intentional emotional distress upon the Plaintiff.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gllg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES -26-

A0

4 v

R ettt n e S 17 o A gt o | L R e o

e L -

b o

B L L T SPT SERNP S PY



10
1l
12
13
14

15

17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

Case 3:10-cv-04966-MMC Document 1 Filed 11/03/10 Page 27 of 69

111. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, intentionally,
knowingly, caused the Plaintiff to suffer injury by way of extreme and Qutrageous
condugt,

112, Attomney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna at all times mentioned “were aware” that
the Plaintiff had a legally binding HUD section 8 contract for her housing and needed a
place to live, for her future housing accommodations.

113. On or July 27, 2010 Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully,
intentionally, knowingly, cooperated and agreed, served the Plaintiff an summon and
complaint for ZERO amount of rent due, with “no pre-requisite notice of termination of
tenancy as required by Federal and State law.

114. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna violated of Federal and State law,
concealed material facts from the Plaintiff and/or the Judicial Tribunal and

committzd fraud.

115, Attomey William Qilg committed fraud on the gontt,

116. On or about Sept. 21, 2010, the defendants cooperated and agreed, and obtained a
fraudulent void judgment for possession of the premise(lacked due process of law, and
the court did not have jurisdiction to entertain)

117. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, intentionally,
knowingly, tortiously interfered with the Plaintiff’s U.S. Housing and Urban
Development rental assistance section 8 contract and caused the Plaintiff rental

assistance payments to terminate.

Sharan Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney William Gllg
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118, Attomey William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, intentianally,

knowingly, tortiously interfered with the Plaintiff’s right to quiet enjoyment and
leasehold interest in the rental unit.

119. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, intentionally,
knowingly, cooperated, agreed, breached the Plaintiff’s Federal Government HUD
Section 8 lease agreement Contract.

120. Attorney William Gilg, Roger and Mary Tonna eocoperated, agreed, violated the Plaintiff
civil rights, used directly and/or indirectly threat and/or coercion and/or force, had the

local sheriff extort the Plaintiff off the property, forced the Plaintiff to move without
probable cause in complete retaliation.

121: The defendant's actions constitute malicious prosecution and proximately caused the
Plaintiff to lose her section 8 rental assistance with HUD, extensive emotional distress,
humiliation, shame, and other harm and damages.

122, The Plaintiff has been damaged by the defendant’s actions and has a damage claim.

123. Plaintiff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages. Plaintiff is

entitled to the amount of her section 8 rental assistance benefits.

124. Plaintiff has compensatory damages, emotional distress, humiliation and shame in the

amount of $500,000.00 (five hundred thousand dotlars).

125. The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless disregard
and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said

defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (¢ )

126, Plaintiff requests an award of punitive damages from according to proof af trial,

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney William Gilg
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SEVENTH CLAIM FOR BRELIEF
CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE (CIVIL) RIGHTS
42U.S.C. 1985(3)
AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA AND Does 1 thru 50 inclusive ATTORNEY
WILLIAM GILG and DOES 1 THRU 50 inclusive

127. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
128. The defendants with malice, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, cooperated, agreed and
did overt acts in furtherance to deprive the Plaintiff property without due process
of law.
129. On or about July 27, 2010 and/or Sept. 21, 2010, Attorney William Gilg,
Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, intentionally, willingly, knowingly, agreed and
cooperated to use “race and/or class based discriminatory animus,” to deny and/or
deprive the Plaintiff propesty without due process of law and/or equal privileges and
. immunitiog under the laws of the US Constitution and prevented the Plaintiff from
' exercising and enjoying equal privileges and/or rights and/or immunities as
secured by the United States Constitution as a US citizen and committed
conspiracy to violate Plaintiff's civil rights,
130. The defendant’s actions constitute conspiracy to violate Plaintiff’s civil rights and
proximately caused the Plaintiff harm and damages.

131, The Plaintiff has been harmed by the defendant’s actions and has a damage claim.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney William Gilg
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132, Plaintiff is entitled to sreasonable” attorney fees, and cost pursuant to the Civil Righis
Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976 (42 US.C.A. § 1988)

133. The Plaindff is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages and

compensatory have damages in the amount of $100.00 (one hundred dollars)
134. Plaintiff have reasonable attorney fee's in an amount desm just and appropriate.

135. The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless disregard
and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said

defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (c)
136, Plaintiff requssts an award of punjtive damage aceording 1o praaf at trigl,

EIGHTH GLAIM FOR RELIEF
RETAILATORY EVICTION (COMMON LAW)

AGAINST ROGER AND MARY TONNA AND Does 1 through 50 inclusive
AND ATTORNEY WILLIAM GILG and Does 1 thru 50 inclusive

137. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
The defendants with malice, willfully, intentionally, knowingly did overt acts to gain
possession of the Plaintiff apartment without due process of law again.

138. The Plaintiff exercised her legal right and filed a small claims court case against the Tonnas

for the item their employee had taken.

1319. On g aboyt July 27, 2010 and/or Sept 21, 2010 Atomey William Gils,

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney William Gilg
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Roger and Mary Tonna with malice, willfully, knowingly, retaliated, cooperated, agreed,
used directly and/or indirectly threat and/or fraud and/or force and/or coercion.

140. The defendants with malice, willfully, intentionaily, knowingly, cooperated and agreed,
used race and/or class based discriminatory animus,

141, The defendants with malice, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, cooperated and agreed,
violated Plaintiff civil rights, gained possession of the property, without due process of law
and/or the right to possession.

142. The defendants with malice, willing, intentionally, knowingly, cooperated and agreed,
forced the Plaintiff to move without probable cause in complete retaliation and committed
retaliatory eviction.

143. The defendant’s actions constitute retaliatory eviction and proximately caused the Plaintiff
harm and damage.

144. The defendant’s actions caused the Plaintiff harm and damage.,

145. The Plaintiff has been damaged by the defendant’s actions and has a damage claim.

146. Bridgewater is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages and/or

nominal damages.
147. Plaintiff has compensatory damages in the amount of $100.00(one
hundred dollars)
148. The defendants acted with fraud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless disregard
and are liable to the Plaintiff for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said

defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (c)

149, Plaintiff requests an award of punitive damagss according to progf at trial,

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gilg
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NINTH CL.AIM FOR RELIEF
VIOLATION OF THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICE ACT

AGAINST William Gilg and Does 1 through 50 inclusive

150. All preceding paragraphs are hereby incarporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
The defendants with malice, willfully, intentionally, knowingly did overt acts.
151. Attorney William committed fraud on the court, used directly and/or indirectly threat,
coercion, force, gained possession of the apartment without due process and
collected a debt.
152. The Fair Debt Collection Practice act provides that fraudulent deceptive and unfair debt
collection practices shall not be used in collecting a debt.
153. Attorney William Gilg used fraudulent, unfair, illegal, deceptive debt collection practices
and violated the fair debt collection practice act.
154. The defendants intentionally, knowingly and willing used fraudulent, unfair, deceptive,
And collected 2 Debt and gain possession of the apartment.
155. The defendant’s actions constitute violation of the fair debt collection practice act and
proximately caused the Plaintiff harm and damage.
156. The defendant’s actions caused total collapse of mental and emotional stability, and other

donjages.
157. The Blaintiff has been damaged by the defendant's actions and has a demage claim.

158, Bridgewater is entitled to compensatory, special damages and/or general damages and/ar

nominal damages.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attarney Willlam Gllg
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159. Plaintiff has compensatory de 1ages in the amount of $100 (one hundred dollars)
160. The defendants acted with fr ;ud and/or malice and/or oppression and/or reckless disregard
and are liable to the Plainti] for punitive damages subject to the net worth of said

defendants pursuant to CCP § 3294 (¢ )

161. Plaintiff requests an 2ward of punitive damages according to proof at trial,

WHEREEQRE, plaintiff demands Judgment against the defendants

1. For Damages for the First Claim of relief for Civil Conspiracy
compensatory damages in the amount of
§ 100.00__ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.
. For Damagcs_for the Third Claim of relief for Conspiracy to Wrongfully Evict
for compensatory damages in the amount of
$_100.00 _ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.
3. For Damages for the Third Claim of relief for Conspiracy to
Defraud the Court for compensatory damages in the amount of

$ 100.00 _ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.

Sharon Bridgewater vs, Roger and Mary Tonna & Aftorney William Gilg
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4, For Damzges for the forth claim of relief for fraud an the gourt for
compensatory damages in the amount of
$_100.00__ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.
5. For Da .ages for the fifth Claim of relief for abuse of process for
compen:.atory damages in the amount of

$ 100.0%__ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.

6, For Damages for the Sixth Claim of relief Malicipus Erasegution for

compensatory damages in the amount of
$.500,000.00_ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.
7. For Damages for the Seventh Claim of relief for Conspiracy to violate the
Plaintiff civil rights 42 USC section 1985(3) for compensatory damages in
the amount $100.00 _ and punitive damages according to proof at trial.
8. For Damages for the eighth Claim of relief for Retaliatory Eviction for
compensatory damages in the amount of

$_100.00 and punitive damages according to proof at trial.

9. For Damages for the ninth Claim of relief for violation of the Fair Debt
Collection Practice Act for compensatory damages in the amount of

$_100.00 and punitive damages according to proof at trial.

Shacen Bridgewster vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attorney Willlam Gllg
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SV

10, Eor an arder enjoining the defendants, cach of them, and their Agents,

Servants, employees and all persons acting under, in concert with them.
11. Assume jurisdiction of this case.
12. Separate Frial for Roger and Mary Tonna and Scparate Trials for William
Gilg,
13,  An arder for defendants to produced scnsitive financial and/ar net worth
Information to assess punitive damages restrict the documents to be
Produce to those that represents the present net worth of the defendants,
For trial,

14. Punitive damages according to proof at trial,

153. Qrder thy defendants to produce a Jist of other defendants (names) that arg

Does 1 thru 50 Defendants that should be added to the complaint, and allow
the Plaintiff to amend this complaint to add the names of *Does 1-50"
defendants.

16i. Har cost of guit and “reasanable attorney fee's as authorized for the willfully

conspiracy to violate the Plaintiff civil rights,

17. Plaintiff requests an expedited case management conference and/or an
Expedited trial.
18. Expedited Discovery
19, Hald each defendant jointly and severally liable,
20. Hold each defendant jointly and severally liable for concert of action.

Sharon Bridgewater vs. Roger and Mary Tonna & Attarney William Glig
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21, Refer this camplaint ta the Califomia Bar Assacistion,

22, Debar William Gilg from practicing law after judgment has been paid in
to the Plaintiff.

23. Grant the Plaintiff and interest in Property/Cash or to satisfy judgment
rendered by this court.

24, Order the defendants to Post 8 Cash Band for the amaunt of Judgment

rendered by this court in favor of the Plaintiff.

25, Qrder the defendants to pay the judgment rendar by this court.

26. Ordgr the Defendants (o take Elaintiff's name oyt of the pnlawful Detainer

Data base for non-payment of rent,

27, Dissalve the injunction after the Rlaintff is fully compensated for the
Judgment rendered by this court.

28. Pre-judgment and/or post judgment interest at the maximum legal rate.

29. Stay any and all legal proceedings, execution, and enforcement of Orders,

Judgment, writs, etc. requested of the Plaintiff in this U.S. Federal District.

Sharan Rridgowatsr vs. Boger and Mary Tonne & Atterney Willlam Glig
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30. Breliminary Injupgtion and Conselidate with merit of Trial.

1. Any ather remedies of relief as the court may deem proper and just.

Respectfully submitied,

&

7d
Dated: Nov.Z, 2010

——

Sharop Bridgewatar

Sharay Bridgewater vs. Boger and Mary Tonna & Attarney Williem Glig
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YERIFICATION
I Sharan Bridgewater Deglare;

T'am the Eleintiff in the aboye entitled action,

I make this verification because the facts set forth in the complaint are within my
Knowledge and it is I who was FORCIBLY EVICTED FROM MY APARTMENT
WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE AND IN COMPLETE RETAILATION.

1 have read the foregoing comptlaint and know the contents thereof.

The same is true of my own knowledge,

I except as to those matters which are therein alleged on information

and belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

1 Sharon Bridgewater declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

California that the foregoing is true and comect,

1,6
Doted: ng,iﬁfaﬂm

At San Francisco, California

Sharon Bridgewater

Sharen Bridgewster vs: Roger and Mary Tongs & Attorney Willlam Gilg
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES  -38-
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In Loving Memory

Y

Mr. Amos Qn'd@mater

Sunsep:

Sunrise: |
December 15, 2009 |

June 22, 1932

Jeryicas:
Tuesday, December 22, 2009  1:00 PM
Ephesus Seventh Day Adventist
2115 Wadsworth — Saginaw, Michigan
Pastors Leon George and Earl Fisher, Officiating
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VERIEICATION Ane]de Pecincsun

oUse nd wAS in her hause ouF
I make this verification because the facts set forth in the “are within my

[ Ly fer Shasm Brdgeasit”
seen, e Property Mincape of é'}“fféﬁ,.,e?). e S‘,ﬁﬁ'm%tﬁc

".-'"—._7

Knowledge and itis [ THVEs o~ Dec 19, 2007 ; Hoee comgd"ﬂt‘-'_) boXe’S, papernviet

ke, ¥ tvok faveeT, art svppives, eic) &d wis ar
Yo seil iiems.

I have read the foregoing.. . .. . and know the contents thereof.
The same is trye of my own knowledge.

I except as ta those matters which are therein alleged on information
and belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

1-Daek Ham tton declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated; May 31, 2010 = {) /L }lm,l "[lj’(_

At San | £6dvD) , California : [

Sio-s1¢ 17

fwlm & Nenh kv )
I“ prpda_ ﬂ'p&w# \1

IR TE -2
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.

5-12:2010).

IQ; LANRLORD

FROM: SHARON BRIDGEWATER APARTMENT #7
- SANLEANDRO, CA

RE: 30 DAY NOTICE,

REAR MARY,

1 THINK YOU ARE THE GREATEST, THANK YOU FOR ALLOWING ME TO
LIVE IN YOUR APARTMENTS. :

HOWEVER, WHEN MY FATHER DIED AROUND CHRISTMAS TIME, I WENT TO
MICHIGAN, AND THE PAST PROPERTY MANAGER ILLEGALLY ENTERED
INTO MY APARTMENT AND STOLE ITEMS, I HAVE BEEN SCARED TO LIVEIN
THE APARTMENTS ALONE, AND FEAR AT ANY GIVEN POINT SOMEONE
COULD BREAK INTO MY APARTMENT.

ALSO ALADY WAS FOUND DEAD IN HER APARTMENT AND WAS
DISCOVERED 10 DAYS LATER.

SHARON BRIDGEWATER -

Dlease. Timsfee ™ td vovehee o Wﬁ, WL

W&SS‘ \‘(l.-‘l%é U) MIC‘UQ&’U M

De:m.{—, me 4g226-2592
my mothec a'le_sfuﬂiﬂq‘ﬁead rh\.t ht:al}a, Cuttaly Sl Oakf
At oléel th Dec. 22, 2008 | T wil

DS{EL"QQ G a Wz 4 lue wn I’V\IO'A% T
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16 LANBLOQRD

!*&QM’ SHARON SRIDGEWATER AF&BTMENT 1
SAN LEANDRO,CA |

BE: 30 DAY NOTICE,

RBAR MARY,

| THINK YOU ARE THE QREATEST. THANK YQU FOR ALLOWING ME TO
LIVE IN YOUR APARTMENTS,

HOWEVER, WHEN MY FATHER DIED ARQUND CHRISTMAS TIME, [ WENT TO
. MICHIGAN, AND THE PAST PROPERTY MANAGER ILLEGALLY ENTERED

INTO MY APARTMENT AND STOLE ITEMS, 1 HAVE BEEN SCARED TO LIVE IN
. THE APARTMENTS ALONE, AND FEAR AT ANY GIVEN POINT SOMEONE

COULD BREAK INTO MY APARTMENT.

ALSO A LARY WAS FQUND DEAD IN HER APARTMENT ANR WAS
DISCOVERED 10 DAYS LATER.

“HARON DETGGEWATER

N |
o . . -~

: o
Lb'd YGigL 010z 92 Iap 091£-6Lp-058:¥ed §3g1440 spg
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v Ammmwmawmmbwmm T s ’ FOR COURT USE GLY
'-‘—WILLIAM E.:GLLG: g, H T e

-Attorney at Law, SBN 151991
... 305 San, Bruno Avanue West

"8an’ Bruna; ‘CA:94066 -
mmﬂgnn,ﬁﬁo 871-9647 ’

FILED BY FAX

pranc nanie: Hayward Hall of Justice: _ HG10527647

: PLNNT[FF RQGER TONNA, MARX TONNA
DEFENDAW SHARON BRIDGEWATER

m}mw 650-873-3168 ALUAMEDA COUNTY °

i ApoEs ol ol . - T oW July 27, 2010
. \.\mmm Plaintiffa .

surgmoncouwrpr cAUFowla,qouun'or-'ALAMEDA o THE SULPEER':__ﬁ gRF courT
UTREEY AGORESE: 24405 Ar_nadpr Street . . By| Sonya Arredondo, De;
mmnéusameﬁ--' * - )
crrenmzecooe Hayward, C;A ‘94544 ., _ C.ﬁLSE NUMBER!

UB-100

. couewur :mmwn—u:. DETAINER® cAs2 HUmMBER:
IXI qor.wuum' ). AMENDED compuum' (Amnndmnmﬂumbor)

Jurlsdiction (check all that appiy): -
.[X] ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL.CASE.
’ Amm.mt dcmmded m ‘does not exceed ﬁo.m
. L0 excesitn $10,000 bt dovs not axceed $25,000

D ACTION 18 AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (amnunt demanded excesds $25,000)
[ ACTION 18 RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint or cross-complaint (check all that apply):

0 from untawul dotalner to ganaral unkimited civil {poszssalon not in lssue) 0 from limited to uniimited
2] _from uniawful detatner to gensrs! limited civil {(passession not In Issus) [ _from unlimited to limited

buty

1. PLAINTIFF (name each) Rogex 1T.‘on‘na ;, Mary Tonna

alleges caisses of action againat OEFENDANT (aame asgh):
Sharon Bridgewater

2. a Plaintitis (1) Z1 ap Individual over the age of 18 years. '(4) 1 apartnership,
@ R a public agency. (5 [ = comperation.
(3) T cther (specify): = '

b. EI Plaintiit has complied with the fictitious business name laws and is dolng business under the fictitious name of {specify):

3. Defendant named above s in possession of the pumim located at (slreel address, apt. no., cify, zip cads, and oounty)
111 Preda St., #7
San Leandro, CA 94577

. . Plaingiffs intorest Iin the premisoes is X} asowner (] other (specify):

The true names and capacifies of defendanta sued as Does are unknown to plaintiff.

a. Onorabout{date): June 5, 2009 °~ | . defepdant (name eaqh):
Sharon Bridgewater '

(1) agreed to rent the.premises as a (] manth-o-month tenancy [XJ ather tenancy (speciy): 1 yr. Sec. 6
(2) agread o pay rentof $ - 225,00 payable [X] monthly [0 other (spacw frequency).:
{2) agresd to pay renton the (X firstofthe month [ other day (spac!ay)

b. This (X written [J oral' aegreernent was mado with

o) 0 plalnti. i} - @ [ pleintifa praciacgssor n intarost
. 2 m plaintiffa agent. . - (4) (2] other {speciy): : _
*NOTE: Do not s this form for avictions afer sale (Cods Chv. Proc,, §1181a). . NN
P Use © COMP - WF
*mm M| UNLAWFUL DETAINER mumrwm &?{'ﬁ

Q\\Q\g\llﬂ‘d E5:61 QL0Z g2 107 A91E=6(B-092i484 8301440 508

T [ e, TETE A £ R U T T e A Y 1108 o [ Wy e 7

4 R — Y

e

g i
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i

PIANTFE Ghanl KOG TonnA, BE AL T ] e

' D_E;Ergf:gfinr{;\ra’m_aj: Sharon Bridgewater, et al

4. c. (X} Tha defendants not namad [n tem 6z are
(1} ] subtenants.
(2) ] awsignees.
(3) X0 other (speciy): unknown.
d. 0 Tha sgreenient was iater changed as follows (specify):

f th this I8 pd
+ 0 Somgmuen mosssoces oy vy e o g s

. 0 (Forru#enﬁal property) A copy, of the written agraement is not attachsd because {specily reason):
(1) ] the written agreament is notIn the pouuslcn of the landlord ar the landlord's amployau or agents.
o2 | lhls action Is solely for nonpayment of rent (Ceds Clv. Proc., §1181(2).
7. B = Defandant (name osch): Sharon Bridgewater

7 the same daie and in me mannee
{1} ﬁﬂ( M g’ya mggpgsﬁtgor quit | e !ﬁ 4) (XY 3-day notice to parform covenants or quit
@ 3 30-dey nofice 1o quit _ (5) [ 3-day natice to quit
(3) ] 60-day notice to quit 8 XA Other (speciy): delfendant sarved 30-day
. b. (1) On (date): July 16, 2010 the peried stated in the notice otphad at the end of the day.

(2}.Defendants fatled to complvwﬂh tha requirements of the nofice by that dali.’
c. All facts siatad in ths notice are true,
d. ] The nofica Included an election of forfsiture.
-8 [E] A copy of the notice Is attached and iabeled Exhibit 2. (Required for residential property. See Code Chv. Proc.,
“§ 1168)
1. () One or more dafendants wera servad (1) with a difierent natice, (2) on a difierent date, or (3) in & diffarent
manne, as stated In Attachment 8c. (Check item 8¢ end offach a statemenl providing the information required

by Hems 780 and 8 for cach defondant)

. 8. a, (X1 The notica In ilem 7a was served on the defendant nemed In ftem 7a as follows: -
. {1) X1 by pargonally handing a copy to defandant on (dalp): June 16, 2010
{2) [ by leaving a copy with (name or descriplion):
8 person of eyitable uge and discretion, on {d’ab} at defandant's
] residence [ businoss AND malling a copy to dafandant a1 defendant's place of residence on

(dats); pecause defendiant cannot be found at defendant’s residence er usual

place of business.
@ 3 by posting = copy on the premises on (dafe): 0 AND giving a copy to 8
parson found residing at the premises AND maliing a copy tn defendant at the pramises on
(date):
(8) [} because dafandant's residence and usual place of busineas cannot be ascertained OR
{t) (] becausg no person of suitabla age or discretion can be found there,
« [} (Not for 3-day notice; see Civil Cade, § 1646 before using) by unding & copy by cariified or reglatered
mall addressed to defendant on (date):
® (] (Not for residantial tenancles; sas Chil Cods, '§ 1953 before using) in the manner apacified in 8 wrtnen
, " commercial [edsa hetivoon he parties. )
b. D (Hm)
was served on behalf of ali defandants who signed & jolrt vritten rental agreement.
c. [} Information about sarvice of notica en the defendants alleged In Rem 7f la stated In Attachment 8c.
d. (1 Proof of servica of the notice In flem 7a is attached and labsled Exhibit 3

DTS T CONELANT=UNCAWFUL BETARER = i

"R

Q\\Q (' 6561 D103 92 I¢ 8916-6(A-052:414 §30}440 595

P o Er—
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Mmm Eq‘ Torna, et-al =L ‘CASE baman:

DEFENDANT(Ahm} Sharon Bridgawater, et al

9. -D Piaintiff demands pogsesaion from eech defendant because of expiration of a-ﬂxad-tarm leage.

40.T] Atthe time the 3-day notice to pay rent or quit was served, the amount of rent dus was $ 0.00
11.[Z] The talr rentel value of the precnises is$ . . . 7.50 perday.

12.(] Defendant's continued possasaion is maliclous, and plaintiff is entitted lo statutory damsages undar Code of Chvi
Procedure soctlon 1174(b), (State specific facts supperting a ciaim up fo $600 In Attachment 12.)

13.[2] A wrtten agresment betwean the partiea provides for attomey Teea,

14, Defendants lnlnancy Is subject to the local rant control or eviction control ordinance of (elty or counly, title of ardinance,
and date of passags):

ElaloB-has me) o4 pepiicable taquirements of i erinences.
" 5. Other allegations are siated in Altdchment 185,

" 18, Plaintff accapta tha Jurisdlctional limh; H Any, of the cBurt

17. PLAINTIFF REQUEBTS
a. possession of the premises. 1. X} demages al the raie stated in ltem 11 from
b. costs Incurred In this proceeding: {date): July 17, 2010 for eachi day that
c. [} past-dug rent of § 0.00 defandants remaln In possession through entry of judgment.
d. [ reasonable stiomey fees. . g. ] stalutory damages up to $800 for the conduct allegad In ftam 12,
8. [X] farfaiture of the agreement. d ~ h,.[X] other (specify): For such other and futher
relief.
. 18.QZN Number of pages altached (sppolly); . 4o | .

" UNLAWFUL DETAINER ASSISTANT (Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 6400-6415)

© 19 (Complefe in ali cases.) An unlawiu| detsiner assigtant (X didnot ] did . for compensation give advice or assistence
with this form. (If plalntiiT has received any help or advice for pay from an unfawiul defainer assistar, stafe:)

. & Asslgiants name: | _ ¢. Telaphone No.:
. b. Stroet address, city, and z!n coda. ~ . .77 d. County of réglstration:
¢. Registration No.; ~

1. Explrus on (daté)i

. Dslﬁ' m}ly gg, gglg

m:_u.:.amw G'i'ln ) ' ’
e m'non ‘

! ww@u or mxm‘rr CR ATTORNEY)
VERiFI CATION '

{Use a ghiferent verification form if the venification /3 by en alftomey or for 8 cerparation or partnership,)

1 am the plaintiff In this proteeding and have read this complaint. | declare under penalty of parjury undar the lsws of the State of
California that the foregoing is tnse and comect,

Digta:
— — —
e N LT T B b (BIGNATURE OF PLAWTIFF) g
UB-10 M, Juxy 7, 2006 COMPLAINT - UNLAWFUL DETAINER Pee3of3

Q{‘o\)\t‘ﬂgfd ESi6L Qigg 92 im0 9845-640-059 1484 §32)

g -

P T e
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S vm— 5 e "

T ———

g@ﬁl’ﬂ‘é &HEQEIH 9? ZHE couim' £ ALAMELR
2941 ATHERTON B 94541-6633

(510)538 9876

HOUSING RHEICE VQUCHER PROGRAM
Qotoher 3. 2003

i TQMNA, BOUER Tenant 1 BHAR SH ON BRIDGEWATER
12618 BOX 266 : =4 PREDA STREET #7
BELMONT, CA 94002- o THARDRO - CR¥54577

NOTICRE OF CHANGE

FFFECTIVE DATE QF CHANGE: O06/05/0%
The reason for thilg change is dua to: : P

" [ 1 'REEXAMINATION
Annual Review of family income and / ox compcsition

[ ] INTERIM ADJUSTMENT
Interim correction in family income and / or composition.

RENT ADJUSTUENT
! The qwner / agent reguest for a zant ad:!ust.mm: that has been

. approved by the Houaing Authority.

[ ) CHANGE IN FAMILY COMPORITION
Adds Dalata:

PP A S VR T N A A TP T ST e L I SRS 5] - 5 it o e T e Y W L e LBy ot . el

=t T T R e e e e

[¥] OTHRR

* HAP Paywent = T $0.00 . °  $977.00

‘Térnant Rent o ; r 50 00" ' £225.00
Total Contract Rent 50.00 . 81,202.00

' TO_TEE' TENANT 'CNLY'

If you disagree with this decision, you may request an informal
hearing. If a hearing is desired, you must submit a written request
te this office within 14 business days of the date of this notice or
your right to a2 hearing will be waived.

8K

406/03¥4898:-Q07 (FRIDGRYATER . SHARON/02823M/#: 28917
' Quner Copy

S IR
R eSIEL 0107 92 Iar 9R15~6L0-059 i KR4 §301440 S0F

WO e %
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YEB'HG&}IGH
STAIE QB MEQEHI& GRUNTY QB MEPA
{ have resd the foregoing Complaint in Unlawful Detalner

snd kngw it gontonts,

] cHEGK ARPLIGABLE PARAGRAPHS
(] ! am a party ta this action, The matters stated in the foregoing doctment are true of my own knowledge except as to those
mattars which are stated on Information and bellef, and as to those matters | believe them to be true.

a ten O anOﬂicer 3 apariner

Cla of '

a party to this adion, and am authntt:ed to make this verification for and on lis behal, and § make this veriﬂmuon for that resson.

£ 1 am Informed and believe and on that ground aliege that the malters stated n the foregoing decumant ara true, (] The matters
staled In the foregoing document are true of my ewn knowiedge except as to those matiers which are stated on Information and
beilef, and as to those matinrs | bellava them to be true. . ’

X1 |amone of the attoneys for. Plaintiff | ' '
a party to this action. Such party Is absent from the county of afcrosald where such attormeys have their oﬂ'.oes and | make thia

verification for and on bahalf of that party for that reasen. | am Informed and bellsve and on that ground al!ege that tha matters
stated in mefomolng document are trus.

Executedon July 26, 2010 i ,at San Bruno , Celifornla.
_I declare under penally of peduly under the laws of the State &f California th olng is tru
A 1 A| 1_513_,,5 r' ilg . ; .

YYPE OR FRUNT HAIE. ' ' ' ) :mmae
PROOF OF SERVICE
10134 (3) CCP Revised 2004

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF )
| am employed in the county of . State of Cafifornia.
| em over the age of 18 and not a party tp the within action; my bualness address fs: )

e i | | .+ 1| arved the forepeing document dosaryed By

L]

. o Wgaglign .
l::] by plasing the rum copiey therea! endlosed n sanled avelaies esdraesed 3 statnd an e aieched maling Ist:
[0 byplacing [[] theorginal [ & trua copy thareof anciossd In sesled envelopss addrassed as follows:

(S} BY WAl
l% *ilaposite] nush snm]szm Inthamallw . % B Al ki : + Galfmia.
The envslope was malled with poslage thereen fylly prepaid.
[ As follows: 1 am ‘readlly famillar” with the finn'a practice of collection | ‘and processing correspondence for malling, Under
that practice | It would be depositad with U.5. posial service on that same day with postage therson fuily prepaid at
Califernia Ini the ordinary courss of businass. | am aware that on motion of the

party served, senvice'ls. prasumed lnvalid if postal cancallalion date orpomga meler date Is mors than ona day afler daie of

deposit for maelling in affidavit.

Execitad on at . Galifomla.
D =(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) | delivared such envelope by hand o the offices of the addreasee,
Emnuted on Californla. -

] (State) 1 dactare under ponalty of perjury under the Iawa of the State of California that the ehave is true and correct.
[ (Federal) |deciare that | am employed in the office of a mamber of the bar orthls court at whose direction the sarvice wag

made
TYPE OR PRINT NAME . . BIGNATURE
- ’ m::.m- mw&rmnrmmw«mmmuw
“{FOR PERSONAL sl!lVl:I SENATURE MUST B8 THAT OF MEGGENGER)
NONIC-016 (R, G710112010) VERIFIGATIONIPROOF OF SERVICE
@ MamOwy
Espm (5567 _ _
z14d bSigL 010% 92 Inr §916=E4B =059 1%84 5301440 §0€

&«\?\
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T

cpiad-

| e g R e
'NOTICE: BVERYONE WHO LIVES'IN THiS nsumruum*raez\nmaweOUMﬂmm READ 'rms FORM IF YOU
LIVE HERE AND IF YOUR NAME IS NOT ON THE ATTACHED SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT.
1. Ifyou live here and you do not complete and submit this form within 10 days of tha date of service shown on this form,
you will be evicted without further hearing by the court along with the persons named In the Summone and Complaint.
.. 1f you file this form, your claim will bs detarmined In the eviction action against the persons named In the Complalm.
| 3. _if you do not file this form, you will be svicled without further hearing. .
Wqummem a5 m!monzm - mcnmrmom.v i
x g A3 .I > ' I.I..I-.. -..“. ..': -;.'.:'N.':l.'-".' :..-.. '
.:..:._ -j .E' o -+ . . v ; . ' ) .‘:: K M i
R R T B R o d R R
i & ivimias ! ""'-"‘.'-."i’:ff-" ""L"' S e et g
ME OF COURT, Superieg Court,of cuumu.q. Lm.lud .mx;ucucunn S R -
STRERT ADOREST: Cquqn;y of Alamada. . . By | W . ) . )
ST eawosopmses. 24405, Amador Street. . .. L . .. S . -,
| T ereoarcooe Haywazd,. CA' ‘94544 . A, L . - i '
. srivcsnae . Hayward Hall of Justice -
L PLAINTIFF Roger Tonna, Mary Tonna ) . wa
i MER X ,.-' . I-': S : U : i ::.
_ DEFENDANT sharon Bridgawater, et al : o o
5 PP . . e o npme e T oy R R Lo i
b #gsduuaﬂsﬂr cupu OF mem TQ ﬁossnsnou P =3
o e i R Tt b e S M
e - ) O - T T Fnh.‘.‘.l ww-. , o (
Comploto this form unly ITALL of theae statements are true: DATE OF SERVICE:
1. You are NOT pramed In the accompanying Summons and Complaint,
2. You occuplad the premises on or befors tha date the unlawful detalner (Doto Sitihis ley s sefved CLOONRIRD,
= and posted, and mailsd by the officer or
(eviction} Complaint was filed. process & ko »
3, You atill occupy the premises. .
| DECLARE THE FOLLOWING UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY
1. My nama I (spocify) :
& !Wﬂﬂ”m’mag Hﬂ‘.ﬂgﬂ'{ ngtmdﬂﬂﬂgde)a
™Y Thih gddreds of "thi prichizas™ Subject 1n this Gaim lfeddmen) |
' 4. On(insert Ejah}: I o . I, the landlord orthe andiord’s authorized agent filed @ complaint to recover

posseasion of the premises. (This date is the court filng date on the accompanying Summans and Complaint.)
5. | occupled tha premisas on the date the comiplaint was filed (the dafe in item 4). | have contintad to occupy the premisas ever since.
6. | was at lesist 18 years of age an-the date the complaint was filed(the dala In lem 4).
7 :ﬂ c}lt:ln'l :)' right 1o posstiaielon of thé firemlsss becauée | ocoupled the premises on the date the complaint was filed (the date
m 4).
8. 1'wes riot némad in thé Summéons and Complaint.
9. | undersiand that If | make this claim of right to possession, | will be sdded as a defendant to the unlawful detalner (eviction) action.
10, (Filing fee} | understand that ! riust go 16 the court snd pay a fliing fee of § . or fils with the courl the form
*Application for Walver of Courl Fees and Costs” | understand that If | don't pay, the liling fee or file with the count the form

for walver of couirt fees Wwithin 10 days from the dete of service on this form (excluding court holidays), | will no be entitied
to maka = cialm of right to possession,

{Continuad on reverss) ., .
TPIGE [Mew Jarmary 1, 1991 PREJUDGMENT CLAIM OF RIGHT TO POSSESSION Cods of Gl 415.48,
I-m nEQIR, 73 17425
\BE\ £l°d ySi6L 0LOZ 92 InT 8916-EL8-059 8R4 $311440 Spe

W\L
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DEFENDANT{Nma} Sharon Bridgewater, et al

NOTICE:. If you fall to file this claim, you will be evieted without further haaring.

11, (Response required within five days after you fie thiy form) 1 understand that 1 will have five days (excluding court holideys}
to file a response to the Summons and Complaint after | file this Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possaasion form.

...12. Rental agresment. | have (chack ail thet.analy to you).
a. 2] an oral rental agreement with the landiord,
b. [] awritlen rental agreemant with the landlord, .
a. [] an oral rental agreement with a person other than the tandiord,
d, (] © writien rental sgreement with a person ether than the landiord.

" o [ other (explan) :
I dosipre undar penalty of pardyry undsr the laws of the Siste of Galifamia that the faregoing i true and comert-
' WARNING: Perjury Is a falony punishable by imprisonment in the state prison,

Datg:

I T e -oai M:,.W_;_E“_m_..‘,_op T

you f {1 poasession, the Lniawful-detalnef (aviction) aclion againet
~ you will be determined at trial. At trial, you may be found liable for rent, costs, and, In some
cases, treble damages.

A e R TR R R e D R

T T TTENGTIOE TO OGGUPANTS -

YOU MUST ACT AT ONCE if all the following sre trus:
1. You arg NOT named In the accompanying Sufnmons and Complaint.
2. You ocoupled the premises on or bofore the date the unlawful detalner (sviction) complaint was filed.(The date /a
the court fllng date an the eccompanying SunmwwuandCanp!aJnt)
. 3.You still ocoupy the premises.- . -

Where to flle this form)  You can complete and SUBMIT THIS CLAIM FORM WITHIN 10 DAYS from the date of aervics (on
the raverse of this form) at the court where tha unlawful detainar (evicfldn) complaint was fled.

{What will happen If you da not fite this form)  If you do not complete and submit this form (and pay a rlllng fae or fils the
form for. proceeding in forma pauperls i you cannot pay the fes), YOU WILL BE EVICTED

After this form Is properly flled, you will be added as a defandant in the unlawful detainer (eviction) action and your rfght
to occuipy the premises will be decided by the court. /f you do not file this claim, you will be evicted without,w hearing.

L? piid 15i61 0107 g2 100 LRI B R 301440 S0F
s

AN
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i

1. [Z3 6Y REFAULT
Dsfendant was praperly secved with & copy of the summens and cemplaint.
Defendant failed to answer the complainl or appear and defend the aclion within the time allowed by law.

b,
c. ‘Refendant’s default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiff's application.
d. [ Cieri's Judgment {Code Civ. Proc., § 1169). For possession only of the premises described on page 2 (item 4).

o

e. [ CourtJudgmsnt (Code Civ. Pzc., § 585(b)). The court considered
{1} T plaintiffs testimony and other evidence.
(2} [ plaintiff's or others' written declaration and evidence (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d)).
2. [X] AFTER COURT TRIAL. The jury was walved. The court considerad the evidence,
a. The case was Iried on (dafe end time): September 2}, 2010 at Gioo A M
before (name of judicial officer): Algy Ty ..L) rt, Loy 22—
b. Appearonces by:

X} Pisintiff (nams each): . X1 riaintitfs attorney (name each) :
Roger Tonna ' () William E. Gilg
Mary Tonna . , @

2 Continued on Altachmant 2b (form MC-025).

£ Defendant (nFm'a each}: i g (3 Defendant's attorney (name each) :
Sharon Bridgewater (1)

{2

el Cenlinued ap Aftachmpnt 2b farm MC:025).

¢. £ Defendant did not appear at trial. Defendant was properly served with nalice of trial.

d. ) A statement of decision (Code Clv. Proc., §632) ] wasnot [} was requested.

[ ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, et bat i . and acirs): - *8095989° ]
— WILLIAM E. GILG ' SBN 151991
Attorney at Law :
305 San Bruno Avenue West
San Bruno, CA 94066
TewerHoneng.: ©50-871-8647 FAX NO.(Opicna;, ©50-873-3168
E-MALL AQDRESS [Oplional):
ATTORNEY FORmame):  Plaintiffs FI‘LED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
sTReeTaooress: 24405 Amador Street ALAMEDA COUNTY
MAILING ADDRESS: S&Ie
cryaszrcope Hayward, CA 94544 SEP 21 2010
sanciiave: Hayward Hall of Justice C { COUR
PLAINTIFF: ROGER TONNA, MARY TONNA, : By_ or T HE SUPRRR f‘;_g <
Dapuly
DEFENDANT: SHARON BRIDGEWATER
JUDGMENT - UNLAWFUL DETAINER by A
3 ByClerk ] By Default X0 After Coust Trial HG10-527647
X3 eycCourt L] PossessionOnly [} Defendant Did Not -
Appear at Trial
JUDGMENT

Wigs Yol 2

Form Tor OptloraiUse - JUDGMENT<UNLAWEUL DETAINER T e ol i Prmadrk 41 41558,

i of Eattomia Marinbiomny
WR-$10INew January 1,2003] (g | FSSENTIAL FORMS™

w’\) .
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HG10-527647

’r " PLAINTIFF: Roger Tonnd, e. al . .ENUMBER:

DEFENDANT:Sharon Bridgewater

JUDGMENT |8 ENTERER A EoLLows BY: (X THECQURT () THE GLERK
3. Parties. Judgment is

a. () forpiaintifi oame eagh):  Roger Tonna, Mary Tenna

and agains! defandent (name sgch); Sharon Bridgewater

[ Ganlinved an Attachmsnt 3a (form ME-025).
b. (ol far dafendant (name each):

X eiaingft £ Refandant is antliled to possessien of the premises located at{siree! address, apartmap!, Gilty, and county}:
111 Preda St.,
San Leandro CA 94577

5. [ Judgment applies to all occupants of the pramises including tenanis, subtenants if any, and named claimants if any (Code Civ.
Proc., §§ 715.010, 1169 and 1174.3).

>

6. GZJ Amount and terms of judgmant
a. [X] Defendant named’in item 3a above must pay plaintif on b, [Z1 Plaintiff is 1o receive nothing from defandant

the complaint; named in item 3b.
[ Defendant named In ilem 3b is to recover

(1) 2} Past-due rent $ C cosis: $

(2) X} Moldover damages $302.30 (2 and attomey fees: §
{3) ) Attomey fees s

() X} Costs $ 220.00

(5) L} Other specity): | § L

6) TOTAL JUDGMENT s 2aew00| 1> 97

¢. [X] The rental agreement is canceled. X0 The iease is forfaited,

7. [] Conditional jJudgment. Plaintiff has breached the agreement to provide habitable premises to defendant as staled in
Judgment-Unlawful Delainer Atachment (form UD-1108), which is altached.

8. [ Other (spocify):

(=) Caninugd an Attachment 8 {form MG-026). ??} A e
Date: g . JUDIGIAL OFFICER -
Date: ‘?!‘Z\I ) C]Glu. L 0
o . CLERK'S CERTIFICATE (Optional) ’

I certify that this is a true copy of the original judgment on file in the court,

Rale

Clark, by — —— S P S T

e

T e Ty | RS e e JUDGMENT ~UNGAWFUL DETAINER
fié) Marth Denn) ;

we) ESSTNIAL EORMS™

o)

il = .
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Asiomey o Law Sharon Bridgewater
Attn; Gilg, William E. 111 Preda #7
305 San Bruno Avenue West San Leandro, CA  94577____

San Bruno, CA 94066

Superior Court of Galifornia, Caunty of Alamgda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

Tonna — Na. HG10537647
v o. HG105376
V5, Minutas
Er.idggater ;
e DelendaniRéspnndeni(s)
(Abbreviated Title)
Department 22 Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee , Judge

Reporter Michae] Shintaku CSR #8251

Cause galled for Jury Trig) on September 21, 2010.

Plaintiff Mary Tonna appearing represented by Gilg, William E.,
Plaintiff Roger Tonna appearing rep Gilg, William E..
AT

09:45 AM - Defendant has failed to appear for trial, Plaintiffs agree to go forward with a court trial.

Roger and Mary Tonna are placed under cath,
Blajntiffy pravides their affer of prodf;

IT1S ADJUDGED that plaintiff, Roger Tonna; Mary Tonna recover of and from the Defendant, SM

Bridgewater the sum of $502.50 principal, $0.00 interest, $0.00 attorney fees and $220.00 costs.

Notices will be mailed.

Minytes of 0942112010
Egtered op  0921£2010

Exgentive Officer / Clerk of the Superior Court

by Oy O

Deputy Clerk

L g S .-a-_ﬁ.\.-.-:! T e = S el e T _ A g o=y
‘i'; i Minutes

M6244142
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1 | Sharon Brjdgewater
111 Preda Stmt #7 :
2 | San Leandro, Ca 94577 - F | L E D
3 ALAMEDA COUNTY
4 §.In Pro Per AUG 18 LW
i w m

G 1

? ]

8 SUBERIQR COURT QF CALIFORNIA

9} ALAMEDA COUNTY
10} _ |
1) | Ragsr Tauna et al CASE No, HQ10827647
12 | Plaintiff, DEFENDANTS DEMANDS JURY TRIAL

Q\\oaé
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/naren Bridgewsior Alameda County Sheriff's Office
Sheriff's Civil Unit
1111 Preda St# 7 Room 104
1225 Fallon 8t.
San Leandro, CA 94577 QOaklend, CA 94812
NAME OF COURT, JUDICIAL DISTRICT or BRANCH COURT, ¥ ANY: E— (510) 2726910
Alameda County Superior - Hayward . | X
24405 Amador Street Fex: (510) 1_.72 8811 t
Hayward, CA 94544 Californla Relay Service Number
Hayward Hall of Justice (800) 735-2929 TDD or 711
PLAINTIFF: - COURT CASE NO.:
Roger Tonna,Mary Tonna
DEFENDANT: HG10527647
Sharon Bridgswater
LEVYING OFFICER FILE NO.:
Notice to Vacate 2010010008

By virtug of the Writ of Exacution for Possession/Real Property (eviction), Issued out of the above court, you ara hereby ordered to vacate the
premises desctibed on the writ,

¥ . 1

. 111 Preda St#7
Eviction Address: . lp:l__eanc_lfo, CA 94577

¢ |4
X

Final notlce Is hereby given that possession of the property mu st be tumed over to the landlord on or before:

Final notice is héreby giveh that possessicn
of the property must be turned over to the Wednesday, September 29, 2010 6:01 AM

Should you fall to vacate the premises within the allottad time, | will Immediately enforce the writ by removing you from the premises.
All personal property upon the premises at the time will be turned over to the landlord, who must retumn sald personal property to you
upon your payment of the reasonable cost incurred by the landlord in storing the property from the date of eviction to the date of
payment. If the property Is stored on the landlord's premises, the reasonable cost of storage Is the fair rental value of the space
necessary for the time of storage. If you do not pay the reasonable storage costs and take possession within fifteen (15) days, the
landlord may elther sell your property at a public sale and keep from the proceeds of the sale the costs of storage and of the sale
(1988 CCC), or, if the property is valued atless than $300,00, the landlord may dispose of your property or retain It for his own use.
(715.010(b}(3), 1174 CCP) '

| e g gy

ey gy g

x Ar—graq e -page o rbar

If you claim g qu of pasaassion of the premises that accryed prior tq the gprmmancament et{l!hls agtipp, or|f you were In

possession of the premises on the dats of the filing of the action and you ‘are niot named on the writ, complete and file the attached
Clalm of Right of Possession form with this office. No clalm of right to possesslon can be filed If box 24a(1} located on the back of

the writ Is checked.

Gregory J. Ahern

Sheriff-Coroner
H
By: . S. GRATEDA #1223 L
Sheriff's Authorized Agent
CPM Form §.32 Original

14/30/2000 (Rpvisad) \OLg\
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e, U.&. Department of Housing and Urban Development

* ) 60¢ Harrison Stieet, 3 Floar
M, San Franciseo, Califomia 94107-1387
Vcice: (800) 347-3739 (415) 486-8524
TTY: (415) 480-8564 Fax: (415) 489-8580
vww.hud.gov
espgnol.hud.gov

: W % Office of Fair Housing and Equal Gpportunity — Reglon IX

gui 12 2010
Sharan Bridgewater
111 Preda Street, Apt. 7
San Leandro, CA 94577

Raar M, Bridgawater;

Subject; Heuging DPimcrimination Inquiry
Bridgewater v Tonna Trust, Mary and Roger, et al.

HUD Inquiry No. 307693

The abeve-referenced housing discrimination ingquiry was received by the
U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (the “Department’) pursuant
to the federal fair housing laws. This claim has been administratively
closed for lack of jurisdiction because federal fair housing laws do not
cover the subject matter and/or bases of the alleged discrimination.

This Office only has power to address issues recognized under federal
Falr Housing laws. We cannot address any other legal matters. We believe
that you should address your concerns as follows.

Since your problem concerns the application of California state law
concerning a general housing matter, and the subject property is not HUD-
assisted, you are advised to contact the California State Departmant of
Consumex Affairs at (800) 952-%210., The federal government has no
jurlsdiction over these state law issues.

This administrative ¢logure does pot repyesept a judgment upen the
merits of the allegations contained in the claim.

The Fair Housing Act provides that, notwithstanding this action by the
Department, a Complainant may file a clvil action in an appropriate United
States District Court, or a State Court, no later than two (2) years after
the occcurrence or the termination of the alleged discriminatory housing
practice(s). The computation of this two-year period does not include the
time during which the claim was pending with the Department.

Should there be questions about this clogure, pleasa contact Debbie
Harmon, Intake Bpecialist, at (B00)} 347-3739 Ext. 6535 or (415) 489-6535.

Q\H\
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whan calling the BQQ pumher, there is a lengthy megsage which you can hypags
byﬂgnteringgﬁﬂsﬂg'ag g:%ﬁstiartgdg” the gesggge .'X %oz‘cﬁn §1s§ ‘coatact u?:’B 1

Harmon via EMAIL, Debbile.L.Harnmondhud.gov,

fipceraly,

T [P

Fau) B, gmith

Chief

Intpks Aranch

Qffice of Fair Housing and
Equal Opportunity
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. -SC-1 00 Plaintiff's Cla m and ORDER . Clarkstampsdafaherewhenfonnls_ﬁed.

i
to Go to Small Claims Court

Notice to the person being sued:
* You are the Defendant if your name is listed in {Don page 2 of this

* You and the Plaintiff must go to court on the trial date listed below. If you
* [f you lose, the court can order that your wages, money, or property be

« Bring witnesses, receipts, and any evidence you need ta prove your case.

form. The person suing you is the Plaintiff, listed in () on page 2.
do not go to court, you may [ose the case.

taken to pay this claim.

B o st 3 e b ey e

Fill in court name end streat address:

Read this form and ai] pages attached to understand the claim against

you and to protect your rights. Superior Court of California, County of

Alameda
Hayward Hall of Justice

Aviso al Demandado: 24405 Amador Strael
» Usted es el Demandado si su nombre figura en @) de la pagina 2 Hayward, CA 94544
de este formulario. La persona que lo demanda es el Demandante, la que
figura en () de la pagina 2 Clerk fills in casa number and case name:
Case Number:

Usted y el Demandante tienen que presentarse en la corte en la fecha del
juicio indicada a continuacién. Si no se presenta, puede perder el caso.

Si pierde el caso la corte podria ordenar que le quiten de su sueldo, dinero u
otros bienes para pagar este reclamo.

HS10520747

Case Name:
Bridgewater VS Tonna

+ Lleve testigos, recibos y cualquier otra prueba que necesite para probar su caso.

W\

Lea este formulario y todas las paginas adjuntas para entender la demanda en su contra y para proteger sus derechos.
2 Order to Go to Court

The people in @ and @must go to court on: (Clerk fills out section below)

Trial J Date Time Department  Name and address of court if different from above
Date { 1. 08/132010 01:30 PM 504 24405 Amador Strect, Hayward
28
3.
otyner Heye
Date: 06/17/2010 Clerk by, , Deputy

Instructions for the person suing:
* You are the Plaintiff. The person you are suing is the Defendant.

. Béﬁ.vre ou fill out this form, read Form SC-150, Information for the Plaintiff (Small Claimns), to know your rights. Get
SC-150 at any courthouse or county law library, or go to: www.courtinfo.ca.gov/forms

» Fill out pages 2 and 3 of this form. Then make copies of all pages of this form. (Make 1 copy for each party named
in this case and an extra copy for yourself.) Take or mail the original and these copies to the court clerk’s office and
pay the filing fee, The clerk will write the date of your trial in the box above.

« You must have someone at least 18—not you or anyonc clse listed in this case—give each Defendant a comt-st.amped
copy of all pages of this form and any pages this Jorm tells you to attach. There are special rules for “servmﬁ " or
derwering, this form to public entities, associations, and some businesses. Sze Forms SC-104, SC-104B, an §C-

104C.
Go to court on your tria} date listed above. Bring witnesses, receipts, and any evidence you need to prove your case.

all Claims Court ->
(Small Claims)

7. Mandaery Form s g
Code of Civil Procadure, §§ 116,110 #1 saq.,
118.220(c), 116.340(g) to Goto Sm

— | {
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